ORDINANCE NO. 24-2023

BOROUGH OF ROSELAND COUNTY OF ESSEX, STATE OF NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING AND SUPPLEMENTING CHAPTER 14 OF THE REVISED GENERAL ORDINANCES OF THE BOROUGH OF ROSELAND ENTITLED "PARKS AND RECREATION" AMENDING SECTION 14-5 ENTITLED "USE OF PICKLEBALL COURTS"

WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland wish to amend Section 14-5 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Roseland entitled "Use of Pickleball Courts":

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland that Section 14-5 of the Revised General Ordinances of the Borough of Roseland entitled "Use of Pickleball Courts" shall be amended as follows:

SECTION I

That section 14-5 entitled "Use of Pickleball Courts" shall be amended by adding the following thus and deleting the following thus:

14-5 USE OF PICKLEBALL COURTS

14-5.1 Definitions

For the purpose of this section, the following terms, phrases, words and their derivations shall have the meanings given herein.

RESIDENT

Shall mean any person who resides or works within the Borough of Roseland, and who provides proof of residence or employment at the time of registration as required herein.

- 14-5.2 Adoption or Amendment of Rules and Regulations No change
- 14-5.3 Registration required; Daily badge required No change

14-5.4 Fees.

The fees for an annual pickleball membership or a daily badge shall be as follows:

- a. Resident<u>s No fee</u> annual membership fee for pickleball shall be \$10 per person per year.
 - b. No change

c. No change

14-5.5 Violations and Penalties - No change

SECTION II

If any section of provision of this ordinance shall be invalid in any court the same shall not affect the other sections or provisions of this ordinance except so far as the section or provision so declared invalid shall be inseparable from the remainder or any portion thereof.

SECTION III

All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION IV

This ordinance shall take effect in accordance with applicable law.

DATE OF INTRODUCTION: September 5, 2023

Motion to Introduce by: Councilwoman Fishman

Motion Seconded by: <u>Councilman Trillo</u>

Introduction Approved: <u>5-0 Voice Vote (Freda absent)</u>

DATE OF ADOPTION: September 19, 2023

COUNCIL	MOTION	SECOND	AYE	NAY	ABSTAIN	RECUSE	ABSENT
Councilman Bardi		X	X				
Councilwoman Fishman	X		X				
Councilman Freda							X
Councilwoman Perrotti							X
Councilwoman Tolli			X				
Council President Trillo			X				
Mayor Spango (In case of tie)							
		VOTE:	4	0		_	_

I hereby certify that the above Ordinance was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Roseland at a meeting of Borough Council held on the 19th day of September, 2023.

James R. Spango, Mayor	Jock H. Watkins, Borough Clerk

Date of Publication: September 28, 2023, The Progress